DRD2690Y50
Rectifier Diode
Replaces DS5982-2 DS5982-3  March  2018  (LN35255)
1/7
FEATURES
 Double Side Cooling
 High Surge Capability

IF(AV)  3240A
IFSM  55000A
Outline type code: Y
(See Package Details for further information)
Fig. 1 Package outline
DRD2690Y50
2/7
CURRENT RATINGS
Tcase =100°C, Tvj 175°C
Symbol
Parameter                            Test Conditions Max. Units
Double Side Cooled
IF(AV) Mean forward current Half wave resistive load 3240 A
IF(RMS) RMS value - 5089 A
IF Continuous (direct) on-state current - 4700 A
Single Side Cooled (Anode side)
IF(AV) Mean forward current Half wave resistive load 2130 A
IF(RMS) RMS value - 3346 A
IF Continuous (direct) on-state current - 2930 A
Tcase = 100°C, Tvj=150°C
Symbol
Parameter                            Test Conditions Max. Units
Double Side Cooled
IF(AV) Mean forward current Half wave resistive load 2691 A
IF(RMS) RMS value - 4227 A
IF Continuous (direct) on-state current - 3843 A
Single Side Cooled (Anode side)
IF(AV) Mean forward current Half wave resistive load 1742 A
IF(RMS) RMS value - 2737 A
IF Continuous (direct) on-state current - 2293 A
DRD2690Y50
3/7
SURGE RATINGS
Symbol
Parameter                            Test Conditions Max. Units
IFSM Surge (non-repetitive) on-state current 10ms half sine, Tcase = 150°C 44 kA
I
2
t I
2
t for fusing VR = 50% VRRM - ¼ sine 9.68 MA
2
s
IFSM Surge (non-repetitive) on-state current 10ms half sine, Tcase = 150°C 55 kA
I
2
t I
2
t for fusing VR = 0 15.12 MA
2
s
THERMAL AND MECHANICAL RATINGS
Symbol
Parameter                            Test Conditions Min. Max. Units
Rth(j-c) Thermal resistance – junction to case Double side cooled DC - 0.0095 °C/W
Single side cooled Anode DC - 0.019 °C/W
   Cathode DC - 0.019 °C/W
Rth(c-h) Thermal resistance – case to heatsink Clamping force 43kN Double side - 0.002 °C/W
(with mounting compound) Single side - 0.004 °C/W
Tvj Virtual junction temperature On-state (conducting) - 180 °C
  Reverse (blocking) - 175 °C
Tstg Storage temperature range  -55 175 °C
Fm Clamping force  38.0 47.0 kN
CHARACTERISTICS
DRD2690Y50
4/7
Symbol
Parameter                            Test Conditions Min. Max.
Units
VFM Forward voltage At 3000A peak, Tcase = 25°C - 1.21 V